West Ryde Multi-Sports Facility Works notification

12 October 2022

With Marsden High School now relocated to the Meadowbank Education and Employment Precinct, the former school site is being transformed into the West Ryde Multi-Sports Facility, a new community asset that will deliver more recreation space for local residents and athletes.

Hazardous waste removal works continuing

Works to remove hazardous waste including asbestos containing materials from former Marsden High School will continue in October 2022. This work and the complete demolition of all former school buildings is planned to be completed in December 2022, weather permitting.

Safety measures and air monitoring are in place to ensure there is no risk to onsite staff and the local community while these works are carried out.

The removal works are taking place following a site-specific remediation plan and SafeWork NSW regulations. All work is being completed by licensed and accredited asbestos contractors, and monitored by an independent occupational hygienist in strict accordance with all applicable legislation, regulations, policies and guidelines.

Testing of the area will be completed to ensure the area has been fully remediated and the project will receive a clearance certificate before the next stage of works can continue.

The health, safety, and well-being of our onsite workers and the local community is School Infrastructure NSW's highest priority and we will continue to keep the community updated.

Heavy vehicles

Residents are reminded that with demolition works continuing to December 2022 heavy vehicles are entering the site via Winbourne Street and parking onsite. *Please see the truck movements map below.*



For more information contact:

School Infrastructure NSW Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au Phone: 1300 482 651 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au

